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has not yet been issued. Further 
investigation in this case would 
duplicate efforts and serve no purpose; 
therefore the investigation under this 
petition has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 14th day of 
September, 2004. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. E4–2337 Filed 9–22–04; 8:45 am] 
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[TA–W–55,445] 

Irwin Manufactuirng Corporation, 
Ocilla, GA; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on August 
16, 2004, in response to a petition filed 
by the company on behalf of workers at 
Irwin Manufacturing, Ocilla, Georgia. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
further investigation in this case would 
serve no purpose, and the investigation 
has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 13th day of 
September, 2004. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. E4–2339 Filed 9–22–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–55,566] 

Johnson Screens Inc., New Brighton, 
MN; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on September 7, 2004 in 
response to a petition filed by the TAA 
Coordinator of the Department of 
Employment Economic Development, 
Saint Paul, Minnesota on behalf of 
workers at Johnson Screens Inc., New 
Brighton, Minnesota. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 10th day of 
September 2004. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. E4–2341 Filed 9–22–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–55,375] 

JP Morgan Chase & Company, Credit 
Card Services, Customer Service and 
Collections Departments, Hicksville, 
NY; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on August 4, 
2004 in response to a petition filed on 
behalf of workers at JP Morgan Chase & 
Company, Credit Card Services, 
Customer Service and Collections 
Departments, Hicksville, NY. Workers at 
the subject firm performed customer 
service and collections functions for the 
subject firm’s customers. 

The Department of Labor issued a 
negative determination applicable to the 
petitioning group of workers on July 1, 
2004 (TA–W–55,375). No new 
information or change in circumstances 
is evident which would result in a 
reversal of the Department’s previous 
determination. Consequently, further 
investigation would serve no purpose, 
and the investigation has been 
terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC this 8th day of 
September 2004. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. E4–2336 Filed 9–22–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
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Administration 

[TA–W–53,631] 

Main Street Textiles LP Joan Fabrics 
Corporation Fall River, Massachusetts; 
Amended Certification Regarding 
Eligibility To Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance and Alternative 
Trade Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 

Worker Adjustment Assistance on 
December 3, 2003, applicable to workers 
of Main Street Textiles LP, Fall River, 
Massachusetts. The notice will be 
published soon in the Federal Register. 

At the request of the company, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers are engaged in the production 
of jacquard furniture fabric. 

New information shows that Joan 
Fabrics Corporation is the parent firm of 
Main Street Textiles LP. Some of the 
workers separated from employment at 
the subject firm had their wages 
reported under a separate 
unemployment insurance (UI) tax 
accounts for Joan Fabrics Corporation. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending the certification to properly 
reflect this matter. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
Main Street Textiles LP, Fall River, 
Massachusetts who were adversely 
affected by a shift in production of 
woven textiles to Mexico. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–53,631 is hereby issued as 
follows:

‘‘All workers of Main Street Textiles LP, 
Joan Fabrics Corporation, Fall River, 
Massachusetts, who became totally or 
partially separated from employment on or 
after November 18, 2002, through December 
3, 2005, are eligible to apply for adjustment 
assistance under section 223 of the Trade Act 
of 1974, and are also eligible to apply for 
alternative trade adjustment assistance under 
section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974.’’

Signed at Washington, DC this 15th day of 
September 2004. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. E4–2330 Filed 9–22–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

Notice of Determinations Regarding 
Eligibility To Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974, as amended, (19 
U.S.C. 2273), the Department of Labor 
herein presents summaries of 
determinations regarding eligibility to 
apply for trade adjustment assistance for 
workers (TA–W) number and alternative 
trade adjustment assistance (ATAA) by 
(TA–W) number issued during the 
periods of August and September 2004. 

In order for an affirmative 
determination to be made and a 
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